[Laurel Hill Nursery School.]

Resolution commending the Laurel Hill Nursery School for the success of its first ever Capital Campaign, known as "Building the Future", which began in 1997, for renovations needed in order to meet current safety standards and comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

WHEREAS, The Laurel Hill Nursery School is the city's oldest and largest cooperative preschool and has been serving the community since 1946; and

WHEREAS, The Laurel Hill Nursery School offers families the joy of observing their children experience their first educational experience in a child-centered environment; and

WHEREAS, The Laurel Hill Nursery School offers parents the opportunity to participate in parent & consumer education and citizen-activist building; and

WHEREAS, The Laurel Hill Nursery School offers parents the formation of professional teaching staff and a Parent led Board of Directors who are committed to enrolling a population which reflects all of the diversity of the City, including ethnic & socio-economic groups; and

WHEREAS, the uniqueness of Laurel Hill is its play yard, which encompasses over 9,000 square feet, and

WHEREAS, the play yard was last renovated over a quarter of a century ago; and WHEREAS, In 1997, in order to meet current safety standards and comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the School conceived of its first ever capital campaign, known as the "Building the Future"; and

WHEREAS, The combined efforts of over 250 alumni and current family donors, foundations including the Miriam & Peter Haas Foundation, the Morris Studsaft Foundation and the David B. Gold Foundation, and the Quality Child Care Initiative, raised over \$150,000 which allowed for the renovation work to begin in the summer of 2000 and is currently near completion, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors does hereby commend the Laurel Hill Nursery School for the success of its first ever Capital Campaign, known as "Building the Future", which began in 1997, for renovations needed in order to meet current safety standards and to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

010794

Date Passed:

Resolution commending the Laurel Hill Nursery School for the success of its first ever Capital Campaign, known as "Building the Future", which began in 1997, for renovations needed in order to meet current safety standards and comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

May 7, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin

Absent: 3 - Newsom, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 010794

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 7, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San

Francisco.

MAY 1 8 2001

**Date Approved** 

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.